employ apprentices on public works projects and may grant exemptions to the requirement to hire 
apprentices. You can find more information regarding apprentices at www.dir.ca.gov. 

A payment bond and performance bond will be required for a project in excess of twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000), for any public work's project prior to the issuance of a Notice to Proceed 
(NTP) project awarded to a Contractor. Once a construction project has been awarded to the 
Contractor, the Contract Administrator/Processor will contact the Contractor (excluding Engineer and